

CASE NO. 12-1445
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

ANDY KERR, Colorado State)
Representative, <i>et al.</i> ,)
)
Plaintiffs-Respondents,)
)
v.)
)
JOHN HICKENLOOPER,)
Governor of Colorado, in his)
official capacity,)
)
Defendant-Petitioner.)

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Colorado
Case No. 11-cv-01350-WJM-BNB
Honorable William J. Martínez, United States District Court Judge

RESPONSE TO GOVERNOR’S OPENING BRIEF

LINO S. LIPINSKY de ORLOV
HERBERT LAWRENCE FENSTER
DAVID E. SKAGGS
McKenna Long & Aldridge LLP
1400 Wewatta Street, Suite 700
Denver, Colorado 80202
(303) 634-4000

MICHAEL F. FEELEY
JOHN A. HERRICK
GEOFFREY M. WILLIAMSON
CARRIE E. JOHNSON
Brownstein Hyatt Farber Schreck LLP
410 17th Street, Suite 2200
Denver, Colorado 80202-4437
(303) 223-1100

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Respondents

Plaintiffs request oral argument.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	xii
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	xiii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	6
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	9
II. GIVING MEANING TO THE GUARANTEE CLAUSE.....	12
A. Defining a Republican Form of Government	12
B. State Legislatures Are Fundamental to States’ Republican Form of Government.....	14
C. The Legislative Power to Tax Is Fundamental	16
III. JUSTICIABILITY OF THE GUARANTEE CLAUSE AND POLITICAL QUESTION DOCTRINE JURISPRUDENCE.....	20
A. Some Misleading Propositions in Defendant’s Brief.....	20
B. Justiciability in General	21
C. Political Question Doctrine in Retreat: <i>Baker v. Carr</i> , <i>New York v. United States, et al</i>	22
D. State Courts and Guarantee Clause Justiciability	26
E. Focus of this Case: TABOR, Not Initiatives	27
IV. JUSTICIABILITY AND THE ENABLING ACT CLAIM.....	29
A. Enabling Act Is Separate Basis for Relief	29
B. Governor Relies on Inapposite Cases.....	30
C. Obligation to Enforce Federal Statute	32
D. Enabling Act Claims Are Historically Justiciable	34
V. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING	36

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
A. Article III Standing Under the Constitution and the Enabling Act.....	36
1. Legislator-Plaintiffs Have Standing	37
a. Legislator-Plaintiffs Suffered Article III Injury.....	38
b. TABOR Caused Legislator-Plaintiffs’ Injury	41
c. Invalidating TABOR Would Redress Plaintiffs’ Injury	43
d. No Separation of Powers Concerns	44
2. Educator-Plaintiffs Have Article III Standing	47
3. All Plaintiffs Have Standing Under the Analysis in <i>Flast</i> and <i>Largess</i>	49
B. Prudential Standing No Bar	50
C. The Facts Establishing Standing Are Intertwined with the Facts on the Merits.....	54
D. Plaintiffs Have Standing Under the Colorado Enabling Act.....	58
CONCLUSION	60
Addendum A - Colorado Enabling Act of 1875, 18 Stat. 474.....	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Adar v. Smith</i> , 639 F.3d 146 (5th Cir. 2011).....	27
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	51, 52
<i>Ass’n of Data Processing Serv. Orgs., Inc. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970).....	52
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	passim
<i>Beary Landscaping, Inc. v. Costigan</i> , 667 F.3d 947 (7th Cir. 2012).....	23
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	11
<i>Branson School Dist. RE-82 v. Romer</i> , 161 F.3d 619 (10th Cir. 1998).....	34, 58, 59
<i>Branson v. Romer</i> , 958 F. Supp. 1501 (D. Colo. 1997), <i>aff’d</i> , 161 F.3d 619 (10th Cir. 1998).....	58, 59
<i>Brown v. Sec’y of State of Fla.</i> 668 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2012).....	23, 27
<i>Citizens’ Committee to Save Our Canyons v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 297 F.3d 1012 (10th Cir. 2002).....	53
<i>City of Eastlake v. Forest City Enters.</i> , 426 U.S. 668 (1976).....	27
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty International USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....	44

Cohens v. Virginia,
 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821).....33

Coleman v. Miller,
 307 U.S. 433 (1939).....passim

Colgrove v. Green,
 328 U.S. 549 (1946).....23, 25

Common Cause v. Biden,
 No. 12 cv-775, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 180358 (D.D.C. Dec. 21, 2012).....47

Corr v. Metro. Wash. Airports Auth.,
 800 F. Supp. 2d 743 (E.D. Va. 2011).....23

Crockett v. Reagan,
 720 F.2d 1355 (D.C. Cir. 1983)32

Day v. Bond,
 500 F.3d 1127 (10th Cir. 2007).....56, 57

Dill v. City of Edmund,
 155 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 1998).....10

Flast v. Cohen,
 392 U.S. 83 (1968).....49, 50

Hanson v. Wyatt,
 552 F.3d 1148 (10th Cir. 2008).....23

Harris v. Shanahan,
 387 P.2d 771 (Kan. 1963)26

Hein v. Freedom from Religion Foundation, Inc.,
 551 U.S. 587 (2007).....49

Holt v. United States,
 43 F.3d 1000 (10th Cir. 1995).....9, 10

In re Advisory Opinion to Governor,
 612 A.2d 1 (R.I. 1992).....26

In re Initiative Petition No. 348, State Question No. 640,
 820 P.2d 772 (Okla. 1992)26

In re Proposed Initiative 1996-4,
 916 P.2d 528 (Colo. 1996)21

In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2001-02
 #43, 46 P.3d 438 (Colo. 2002)21

Indian Country, U.S.A., Inc. v. State of Okla. ex rel. Okla. Tax Comm’n,
 829 F.2d 967 (10th Cir. 1987).....34

Initiative & Referendum Inst. v. Walker,
 450 F.3d 1082 (10th Cir. 2006)..... 55, 56, 57

James v. Valtierra,
 402 U.S. 137 (1971).....27

Japan Whaling Ass’n v. American Cetacean Soc’y,
 478 U.S. 221 (1986).....35

Kadderly v. City of Portland,
 74 P. 710 (Or. 1903)26

Kan. Judicial Review v. Stout,
 562 F.3d 1240 (10th Cir. 2009).....56

Kucinich v. Bush,
 236 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2002)45

Largess v. Supreme Judicial Ct.,
 373 F.3d 219 (1st Cir. 2004)passim

Lin v. United States,
 561 F.3d 502 (D.C. Cir. 2009)31, 32

Lobato v. Colorado,
 No. 08SC185, (Colo. Jan. 16, 2009).....49
 No. 05 CV 4794 (Colo. Dist. Feb. 25, 2011)48
 No. 08SC185 (Colo. Jul. 18, 2012)49

Lobato v. State,
 218 P.3d 358 (Colo. 2009)30

Lucas v. Forty-Fourth Gen. Assembly,
377 U.S. 713 (1964).....4

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, Inc.,
504 U.S. 83 (1968)..... 36, 37, 41

Luther v. Borden,
48 U.S. 1 (1849) 22, 23, 25

Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak,
132 S. Ct. 2199 (2012).....54

Michel v. Anderson,
14 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 1994) 39, 40

Miller v. Moore,
169 F.3d 1119 (8th Cir. 1999).....38

Minor v. Happersett,
88 U.S. 162 (1875)..... 21, 22

Morrissey v. State,
951 P.2d 911 (Colo. 1998) 26, 27

New York v. United States,
505 U.S. 144 (1968)..... 22, 23, 25, 26

Pacific States Telephone & Telegraph v. Oregon,
223 U.S. 118 (1912)..... 23, 25

Protocols, LLC v. Leavitt,
549 F.3d 1294 (10th Cir. 2008)..... 36, 37

Raines v. Byrd,
521 U.S. 811 (1997).....passim

Reynolds v. Sims,
377 U.S. 533 (1964)..... 14, 26

Rice v. Foster,
4 Del. (4 Harr.) 479 (1847) 19, 20

Risser v. Thompson,
930 F.2d 549 (7th Cir. 1991)..... 23, 27, 46

Romer v. Evans,
517 U.S. 620 (1996).....4

Ruiz v. McDonnell,
299 F.3d 1173 (10th Cir. 2002).....9

S. Utah Wilderness Alliance v. Palm,
707 F.3d 1143 (10th Cir. 2013).....36

Schaffer v. Clinton,
240 F.3d 878 (10th Cir. 2001).....36, 45

Scheuer v. Rhodes,
416 U.S. 232 (1974)..... 11

Schroder v. Bush,
263 F.3d 1169 (10th Cir. 2001).....24

Spectrum Stores, Inc. v. Citgo Petroleum Corp.,
632 F.3d 938 (5th Cir. 2011)..... 31, 32

State v. Lehota,
98 N.W.2d 354 (Wis. 1972)26

The Wilderness Soc’y v. Kane County, Utah,
632 F.3d 1162 (10th Cir. 2011).....36, 54

U.S. House of Representatives v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce,
11 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 1998)39

United States v. New Mexico,
536 F.2d 1324 (10th Cir. 1976).....34

United States v. Rodriguez-Aguierre,
264 F.3d 1195 (10th Cir. 2001)..... 10

Utah ex rel. Div. of State Lands v. Kleppe,
586 F.2d 756 (10th Cir. 1978) (*rev’d on other grounds, sub nom. Andrus
v. Utah*, 446 U.S. 500 (1980)).....34

Van Allen v. Cuomo,
621 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2010).....27, 28

VanSickle v. Shanahan,
511 P.2d 223 (Kan. 1973)26

W. Colo. Power Co. v. Pub. Utilities Comm’n,
411 P.2d 785 (Colo. 1966)30

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975).....51, 52

Zivotofsky v. Clinton,
132 S. Ct. 1421 (2012)..... 24, 30, 32, 33

STATUTES

United States Code, Title 28
§ 1292(b)2

Foreign Assistance Act of 196132

Colorado Enabling Act of 1875, 18 Stat. 474.....passim

RULES

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure
Rule 12(b)(1) 1, 9, 10, 11
Rule 12(b)(6) 1, 9, 10, 11

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Constitution

Article I, § 2..... 14
 Article I, § 3..... 14
 Article I, § 4..... 14
 Article I, § 8, cl. 16..... 14
 Article IV, § 3..... 14
 Article IV, § 4 (Guarantee Clause)..... passim
 Article V..... 14
 Article VI..... 14
 Article VI, § 2 (Supremacy Clause)..... passim
 Amendment XIV, § 2..... 14
 Amendment XIV, § 3..... 14
 Amendment XVII..... 14
 Amendment XVIII, § 3..... 14
 Amendment XX, § 6..... 14
 Amendment XXII, § 2..... 14

Articles of Confederation of 1781, Article VIII..... 18

Colorado Constitution

Article V, § 1(5.5)..... 3, 21
 Article IX, § 2..... 48
 Article IX, § 15..... 48
 Article X, § 2..... 41, 44
 Article X, § 20..... 43
 Article X, § 20(1)..... 42
 Article X, § 20(4)(a)..... 41
 Article X, § 20(7)..... 42
 Article X, § 20(8)(a)..... 42
 Article X, § 20, cls. (2)(b), (4)(a)..... 3
 Article XIX, § 2, cl. (1)..... 3

Conn. Char. of 1662, ¶¶ 6, 8..... 18

Del. Const. of 1776, Article 6..... 18

Ga. Const. of 1777..... 18

Ga. Const. of 1789, Article I..... 18

Mass. Const. of 1780, Article IV, XXIII 18

Md. Const. of 1776, §§ XII, XIII, IX 18

N.C. Const. of 1776, Article XVI..... 18

N.H. Const. of 1784, pt. I, Article XXVIII, pt. II, Article V..... 18

N.J. Const. of 1776, Article I, VI 18

N.Y. Const. of 1777, Article II..... 18

Pa. Const. of 1776, Plan or Frame of Gov’t, § 41 18

Charter of R.I. & Prov. Plantations of 1663, ¶ 5..... 18

S.C. Const. of 1778, Article II, XVI..... 18

Va. Const. of 1776, Bill of Rights § 6 18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Anna-Liisa Mullis, *Dismantling the Trojan Horse*, 82 U. Colo. L. Rev. 259,
267-71 (2011) 41

Charles A. Beard & Birl E. Schultz, *Documents on the State-wide Initiative,
Referendum, & Recall* (1912)..... 17

Colo. Mun. League, *TABOR: A Guide to the Taxpayer’s Bill of Rights*,
Chapters 3-4 (revised 2011) 42

Colo. SJC 13-16 (March 14, 2013) 38

Edmund Burke, *Speech to the Electors of Bristol 3 Nov. 1774*, in *The Works
of the Right Honourable Edmund Burke* (Henry G. Bohn ed., 1854-56) 15

The Federalist (Alexander Hamilton and James Madison) (J. E. Cooke ed., 1961)

Federalist 10 13

Federalist 30 16, 17, 18

Federalist 39 14, 15

Federalist 43 passim

Federalist 51 14, 15

Federalist 57 14, 15

Federalist 63 12, 13

Federalist 71 14, 16

Hans A. Linde, *State Courts & Republican Governance*, 41 Santa Clara L. Rev. 951, 958 (2001) 27

Hans A. Linde, *Who Is Responsible for Republican Government*, 65 U. Colo. L. Rev. 709 (1994) 12, 28

James Wm. Moore *et al.*, Moore’s Federal Practice ¶ 12.30 (3d ed. 2013) 10

Submission of Interrogatories in Senate Bill 93-74, 852 P.2d 1, 12 (Colo. 1993) 43

Una Lee, *Reinterpreting Raines: Legislator Standing to Enforce Congressional Subpoenas*, 98 Geo. L.J. 1165, 1169-74 (2010) 45

Webster’s New World Dictionary 1207 (2d College ed. 1986) 26
